Operating cash flow was positive, free cash flow was negative; however, it improved from the
same period of the previous year.

This slide explains consolidated cash flow for the 1Q.
Operating cash flow for the 1Q was positive at ¥8.3 billion.
While FFO was ¥45.0 billion, a decrease of ¥5.1 billion from the previous year,
working capital was reduced by ¥12.7 billion, as the increase in inventories was
absorbed by the accelerated collection of trade receivables.

In terms of investment cash flow, the Company continued to invest in fixed assets,
spending ¥12.5 billion while decreasing ¥3.8 billion from the previous year. As a
result, free cash flow was negative ¥4.2 billion.

22

© Hitachi Construction Machinery Co., Ltd. 2024. All rights reserved. 23

Summary of consolidated earnings forecast
The consolidated income statement for FY2024 is unchanged from the previous forecast as of
April 2024 and revenue is expected to decrease by 3% y-y, and adjusted operating income by
2% y-y. Net income attributable to owners of the parent is expected to increase by 5% y-y.

*1 “Cash dividend per share”: The Company will pay dividends linked to its consolidated business results twice, interim and year end, in the fiscal year and aims to
maximize shareholder returns based on a stable and continuous dividend payout ratio of approx. 30% to 40%.

For FX
sensitivity,
please refer
to appendix 1.

(billions of yen)

amount %
Continuing operation

1,370.0 1,405.9 -35.9 -3%
(12.0%) (12.0%) (0.1%)

165.0 168.0 -3.0 -2%
(11.8%) (11.6%) (0.2%)

Operating income 161.0 162.7 -1.7 -1%
(11.0%) (11.4%) (-0.4%)

151.0 160.5 -9.5 -6%
106.4 116.3 -9.8 -8%

0.7 -11.8 12.5 -
(7.2%) (6.6%) (0.5%)

98.0 93.3 4.7 5%
165.4 167.5 -2.1

1Q 2Q-4Q Total
Actual Forecast Forecast

155.9 141.0 143.9 144.8 -0.9
167.9 152.0 155.6 157.0 -1.4
21.5 20.1 20.4 20.1 0.3

102.7 95.0 96.9 95.0 1.9
175 150 25

Rate (YEN/USD)

Cash dividend per share (yen) *1
Rate (YEN/AUD)
Rate (YEN/RMB)
Rate (YEN/EUR)

Revenue

change

Income before income taxes

FY2023
Actual

Net income from continuing operation
Net income from discontinued operation
Net income attributable to
owners of the parent
EBIT

Currency

Adjusted operating income

changeFY2024
Forecast

FY2023
Actual

I will explain the FY2024 full-year earnings forecasts.
Taking into account the 1Q result and demand environment that we have explained, we have
remained our forecast for FY2024 we had announced in April.

In detail, we have remained our forecasts for revenue, adjusted operating income and net

[…]

unchanged compared with the previous outlook.

The forecast exchange rates for the 2Q onward remain unchanged: ¥141 to the US dollar, ¥152
to the euro, ¥20.1 to the Chinese yuan, and ¥95 to the Australian dollar.

In addition to lower demand in Europe, we expect lower demand in Asia & Oceania, and under
the assumption of the impact of yen appreciation, we expect record-high net income
attributable to owners of the parent due to our own developing business in the Americas, the
mining business, business expansion in the value chain business including parts & services, and
improvement in non-operating income.

The annual dividend forecast of ¥175 per share remains unchanged.

Please refer to Appendix 1 for reference. Currency sensitivity, which affects revenue and adjusted
operating income for the 2Q onward, is presented on page 28.

23

© Hitachi Construction Machinery Co., Ltd. 2024. All rights reserved. 24

Consolidated  revenue forecast by geographic region

Consolidated revenue for this fiscal year is unchanged from the previous forecast as of April
2024 as the sales in Africa and Oceania are expected to increase, despite the sales decrease in
Europe and Asia.

(billions of yen)

amount %

Japan 227.1 17% 226.9 16% 0.2   0%
Asia 115.4 8% 127.0 9% -11.6   -9%
India 86.3 6% 85.0 6% 1.3   2%
Oceania 260.3 19% 251.1 18% 9.2   4%
Europe 140.2 10% 182.9 13% -42.7   -23%

N. America 351.5 26% 334.4 24% 17.1   5%
America L. America 37.4 3% 40.9 3% -3.4   -8%

388.9 28% 375.2 27% 13.7   4%
(Developing own business) (252.8) (18%) (217.5) (15%) (35.3) (16%)

Russia-CIS 20.0 1% 23.4 2% -3.5   -15%
M. East 33.4 2% 34.7 2% -1.4   -4%
Africa 68.2 5% 70.4 5% -2.1   -3%
China 30.2 2% 29.2 2% 1.0   3%
Total 1,370.0 100% 1,405.9 100% -35.9   -3%

83% 84%Overseas ratio

FY2024
Forecast

FY2023
Actual

change

* FY2023 & FY2024 revenue presented only continuing operation retroactively.

This slide explains the consolidated revenue forecast by geographic region for
FY2024.
The forecast for revenue for FY2024 is to ¥1,370.0 billion, a decrease of ¥35.9
billion, or 3%, from the previous fiscal year, which unchanged from our previous
April forecast.

This forecast includes the impact of yen appreciation as a factor of ¥3.2 billion
decrease in revenue.
While revenues in Europe and Asia are expected to decline further due to slowing
market conditions, we have factored in revenue growth revisions in Africa and